reconstruction of a capital improvement, such replacement, repair, or 
reconstruction would reasonably result in the extension of the anticipated 
useful life of such improvement by five (5) or more years; 

(C)  have a cost, including design, materials and labor, of more than one-

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). 

Consent (or Respond) shall mean written evidence, either by letter or electronic 
mail message signed by the City / County Manager of a Party (or a person 
authorized by the Manager in writing to provide such Consent), delivered to the 
other Party expressly acknowledging a request for the Party's Consent and